

RatingsDirect®

Research Update:

Austria-Based Gaming Group Novomatic AG Assigned 'BBB/A-2' Ratings; Outlook Stable

Primary Credit Analyst:

Sebastian Kauffmann, Frankfurt +49 (69) 33999-134; sebastian.kauffmann@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Contact:

Mark J Davidson, London (44) 20-7176-6306; mark.j.davidson@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Overview

Rating Action

Rationale

Outlook

Ratings Score Snapshot

Related Criteria And Research

Ratings List

Research Update:

Austria-Based Gaming Group Novomatic AG Assigned 'BBB/A-2' Ratings; Outlook Stable

Overview

- Austria-based gaming group Novomatic AG has a satisfactory business risk profile and minimal financial risk profile, and we expect a substantial rise in its leverage resulting from future acquisitions.
- ullet We are assigning our 'BBB/A-2' corporate credit ratings to Novomatic.
- The stable outlook reflects our view of a continued solid rise in Novomatic's revenues and its broadly stable EBITDA margins, which should translate into reported free operating cash flow of €200 million-€300 million per year, excluding acquisitions.

Rating Action

On Oct. 2, 2015, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services assigned its 'BBB/A-2' long- and short-term corporate credit ratings to Austria-based gaming group Novomatic AG. The outlook is stable.

At the same time, we assigned our 'BBB' long-term issue rating to the company's $\[\in \]$ 600 million senior unsecured notes, maturing in 2017, 2019, and 2021. We also assigned our 'BBB' rating to the $\[\in \]$ 440 million backup credit facilities, maturing in 2018 and 2020.

Rationale

The ratings on Novomatic reflect our assessment of its "satisfactory" business risk and its "minimal" financial risk profiles. They also incorporate our expectation of a substantial rise in leverage resulting from future major acquisitions over the next 24 months. We have not factored in such acquisitions, such as the targeted acquisition of a stake in Casinos Austria, into our base-case assumptions and leverage ratios at this stage.

We base our view of Novomatic's "satisfactory" business risk on the group's position as either market leader or ranking among the leading companies in each of its core markets. The group is primarily active in two complementary fields of operation: the development and manufacturing of gaming equipment ("gaming technology") and the operation of electronic casinos, gaming facilities, and betting outlets ("gaming operations").

In gaming technology, Novomatic holds a clear No. 1 position in both Austria and Germany, where it has more than 50% share of the market. It is also strong in Europe's other larger gaming markets. While it ranks among the three

largest players in the U.K. and Spain, it is one of the five largest players in Italy. In Italy, it has a leading position, with a more than 50% share in video lottery terminals. Generally modest market shares in gaming operations outside of Austria somewhat constrain the business risk profile, however.

The strong degree of integration between the group's two segments should help it generate synergies and keep a high degree of flexibility, for example by quickly adapting products relative to market trends and direct customer feedback. It also serves as a source of diversification because adverse changes in regulation frequently have an only indirect impact on technology providers. The in-house technology expertise, in our view, puts Novomatic in a favorable position to benefit from an anticipated strong rise in e-gaming revenues.

Novomatic is among the most diversified gaming groups in Europe, geographically. This enables it to offset the effects of legislative changes or volatility caused by economic swings in certain countries thanks to stronger earnings in other countries, keeping cash flow volatility under control. Because ofinternational expansion over the past several decades, the group's home market Austria contributes only 20%-25% to total revenues. Novomatic's largest exposure is to Germany, where it generates about 30% of revenues, followed by Italy with a 10%-15% revenue share. It derives the remainder in several other European countries, including the U.K., The Netherlands, and Latvia. Continued expansion, for example in Spain, will likely further diversify the revenue stream.

Because rental contracts typically run for multiple years and management has good visibility as to the number of machines it operates, Novomatic's revenues have a high degree of predictability. We estimate that 30%-35% of the group's revenues from machine rentals are almost fully predictable for the current and the subsequent year, and another 50%-55% from the operation of machines should be fairly predictable. This greatly reduces the potential for unpleasant surprises regarding earnings from the underlying operations.

However, one of the main constraints to our business risk assessment arises from the risk of unexpected adverse changes in regulation and the loss of profitable concessions. For instance, this occurred at the end of 2014, when Novomatic had to decommission all gaming terminals in Vienna. In addition, legislative changes in Germany effective from 2017 will likely lead to a material reduction in the number of rented gaming machines in the country. Although the group is likely to largely offset the negative consequences of these events because of its high degree of diversification, in our view there is an imminent risk of adverse regulatory changes.

Another risk factor is the uncertain development of the e-gambling sector. Although this segment represents a business opportunity, we believe it is fairly uncertain at what pace it will evolve, to what extent it may overtake traditional casinos and gaming facilities, and whether or not Novomatic is able to defend its market position against unknown new entrants. The possible need to develop new software, pressure on revenues, and the drying-up of

currently profitable revenue streams may squeeze the group's margins. In addition, earnings pressure could arise from a steep increase in gambling taxes or personnel expenses, which have both been on the rise in recent years as a percentage of revenues.

So far, however, we expect profitability will remain at above-average levels for the sector, as reflected in our Standard & Poor's adjusted EBITDA margin of more than 30%. This should translate into sound underlying reported free operating cash flow (FOCF) for the group of €200 million-€300 million per year, which it can fully use to fund bolt-on acquisitions and dividends without having to raise additional debt. It also enables management to have a high level of research and development activity and to maintain the group's products and facilities at modern standards.

Novomatic's strong free cash flow generation profile, combined with moderate dividend payments and a tempered capital expenditure and acquisition budget, result in "minimal" financial risk as our criteria define this term. On a weighted-average basis for 2013-2017, we estimate Novomatic's Standard & Poor's-adjusted funds from operations (FFO) to debt at 70%-80%. Our adjusted debt to EBITDA should be at just around 1.0x over the same period and our adjusted FOCF to debt is likely to be at 40%-45%. All three ratios point toward "minimal" financial risk.

Management has expressed its strategy to further expand the business both organically and through acquisitions. The recent attempt to purchase a majority stake in Casinos Austria is one example. We have not included this transaction in our base-case forecast, given the fairly uncertain likelihood of closing, as indicated by the pre-emptive rights of some shareholders, questionable approval from the cartel authorities, and uncertain political reactions. Although we do not expect the group to exceed our leverage threshold in case of a successful acquisition, the transaction shows that management is willing to accept higher leverage. We therefore factor this possible rise in leverage into our current long-term rating on the group by adjusting down our 'a-' anchor by two notches on financial policy considerations.

In our base case, we assume:

- Real GDP in the EU growing by around 2% per year in 2015 and 2016, with real private consumption growing approximately by the same amount.
- Novomatic will increase its revenues only slightly, by 1%-2% in the current fiscal year ending Dec. 31, 2015, due to the loss of the Vienna operations. However, revenue growth will pick up to 5%-6% in 2016, in our view, because of strong anticipated expansion in the number of operated, rented, and sold gaming machines.
- A reported EBITDA margin of about 28% per year compared with 32.7% in 2014, owing to the absence of one-off gains and the loss of the Vienna operations. This translates into a Standard & Poor's adjusted EBITDA margin of 30%-31%.
- Reported FOCF of €200 million-€220 million in 2015 and €240 million-€260 million in 2016.

- Acquisitions of approximately €230 million, including the group's increase in its stake in the Austrian Lottery operator in 2015 and €150 million budgeted in 2016.
- An extraordinary dividend of \leq 150 million in 2015 and a recurring payout of \leq 50 million from 2016.

Based on these assumptions, we arrive at the following credit measures for Novomatic:

- Adjusted debt to EBITDA of 1.1x-1.3x in 2015 and around 1.0x in 2016.
- Adjusted FFO to debt of 60%-70% in 2015 and 70%-80% in 2016.
- Adjusted FOCF to debt of about 35% in 2015 and 40%-45% in 2016.

Liquidity

We view Novomatic's liquidity as "strong" under our criteria. We estimate that group's liquidity sources will likely meet liquidity needs by 3.0x over the next 12 months. Although the existence of the group's significant on-balance-sheet cash, availability of credit lines, and its sound cash flow are supportive, our view is constrained by significant planned capital expenditures and the risk of cash outflows related to mergers or acquisitions. Under our base case, we estimate headroom under financial covenants at more than 80%.

After closing of the \leq 275 million private placement (Schuldschein) and a minor bank loan, we estimate principal sources of liquidity to reach more than \leq 1.3 billion, including:

- About €460 million-€470 million in cash and equivalents and short-term financial assets;
- Undrawn credit facilities of around €400 million out of total lines of €440 million; and
- FFO of slightly above €450 million.

Uses of liquidity should amount to about €400 million, including:

- No significant changes in working capital or intra-year working capital swings;
- Capital expenditures of around €200 million;
- Acquisitions of about €150 million; and
- Dividends of €50 million.

Outlook

Our stable outlook reflects our view that Novomatic will likely increase its revenues while keeping its Standard & Poor's-adjusted EBITDA margin at or slightly above 30% over the next two years. This should translate into sufficient FOCF to fund smaller acquisitions and dividend payments on a recurring basis. Our outlook also incorporates management's intention to raise the group's leverage through larger acquisitions. If this occurs, we expect that the group's leverage ratios will not exceed the thresholds that are commensurate with our "modest" financial risk category.

Downside scenario

We could lower our ratings on Novomatic if management decides to pursue large debt-funded acquisitions, which would push our leverage ratios for the group into our "intermediate" category or higher. Specifically, this would be the case if our ratio of adjusted debt to EBITDA exceeded 2.0x or if our adjusted FOCF-to-debt ratio declined to below 25%.

We could also lower our ratings if large debt-financed purchases, or any legislative changes, among other factors, resulted in a material reduction in the group's profitability, liquidity coverage, or covenant headroom. In particular, we would consider lowering the ratings if the group was unable to generate meaningfully positive FOCF that exceeded both the group's acquisition budget and planned dividend payments.

Upside scenario

We could raise our ratings on Novomatic by one notch if management pursues a financial policy that prevented a deterioration of the group's leverage ratios to below our "minimal" category. This would imply maximum adjusted debt to EBITDA of 1.5x and adjusted FOCF to debt remaining above 40%.

Ratings Score Snapshot

Corporate Credit Rating: BBB/Stable/A-2

Business risk: SatisfactoryCountry risk: IntermediateIndustry risk: Intermediate

• Competitive position: Satisfactory

Financial risk: Minimal
• Cash flow/Leverage: Minimal

Anchor: a-

Modifiers

- Diversification/Portfolio effect: Neutral (no impact)
- Capital structure: Neutral (no impact)
- Liquidity: Strong (no impact)
- Financial policy: Negative (-2 notches)
- Management and governance: Satisfactory (no impact)
- Comparable ratings analysis: Neutral (no impact)

Related Criteria And Research

- Methodology And Assumptions: Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate Issuers, Dec. 16, 2014
- Key Credit Factors For The Leisure And Sports Industry, March 5, 2014

- Corporate Methodology, Nov. 19, 2013
- Corporate Methodology: Ratios And Adjustments, Nov. 19, 2013
- Group Rating Methodology, Nov. 19, 2013
- Methodology For Linking Short-Term And Long-Term Ratings For Corporate, Insurance, And Sovereign Issuers, May 7, 2013
- Methodology: Management And Governance Credit Factors For Corporate Entities And Insurers, Nov. 13, 2012
- Use Of CreditWatch And Outlooks, Sept. 14, 2009
- 2008 Corporate Criteria: Rating Each Issue, April 15, 2008

Ratings List

New Rating

Novomatic AG
Corporate Credit Rating
Senior Unsecured

BBB/Stable/A-2 BBB

Additional Contact:

Industrial Ratings Europe; Corporate_Admin_London@standardandpoors.com

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.globalcreditportal.com and at spcapitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column. Alternatively, call one of the following Standard & Poor's numbers: Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow 7 (495) 783-4009.

Copyright © 2015 Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC, a part of McGraw Hill Financial. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.